

No. 24-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAHMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR LIBERTY COUNSEL
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANITA L. STAVER	MATHEW D. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL J. SCHMID	LIBERTY COUNSEL
AVERY B. HILL	109 Second Street NE
LIBERTY COUNSEL	Washington, D.C. 20002
P.O. Box 540774	(202) 289-1776
Orlando, FL 32854	court@lc.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Montgomery County Public Schools Contravened the Free Exercise Clause By Subjecting Children to a Curriculum Intolerant of Their Families’ Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	5
A. The Government’s Indirect Coercion Excluding Children and Parents From Their Ability to Live Out Their Faith in Daily Life Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	9
B. Exposing Children to Worldly Influence Which Substantially Interfere With Religious Development Creates a Cognizable Free Exercise Burden.	14
II. Montgomery County Public Schools Has Forced Parents to Choose Between Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs and Educating Their Children.	22
A. The Pressure to choose between religious exercise and government benefits strains the free exercise of religion.	23
B. The exclusion of religious practitioners from government benefit, or failure to accommodate religious beliefs is patent hostility toward, not neutrality respecting, religion.	27

III. *Smith* Fails to Prevent Government Actions that Both Directly and Indirectly Interfere with the Free Exercise of Religion, Whereas *Sherbert* Protects Against Facially Neutral State Action that Burdens the Free Exercise of Religion. 30

A. The First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause has been demoted to a secondary non-discrimination clause, rather than applied, as intended, to prohibit the infringement of religious liberty by civil authority. 30

B. The requirement that Government action be “neutral” does not prevent Government action from unconstitutionally interfering with religion. 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	34
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	33
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	12, 25, 33
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997). 5, 6, 7, 8	
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) ... 8, 13, 31, 32	
<i>Em. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 31, 33
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick, S.C.</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	23
<i>Fowler v. State of R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	2, 13, 24
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)....	23
<i>Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 146 (1946) ...	34
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	2
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	31
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	13
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024) 2, 4, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 32	

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	12, 33
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	24, 29, 30
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	11, 18
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	33
<i>Murdock v. Com. Of Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	22
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	33
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	10, 19, 20
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	18
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963), 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	31
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	4, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 33, 34
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	13, 24, 25, 28
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	4, 31
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	34
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	29, 30
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	8

Other Authorities

- Act Concerning Religion of 1649, reprinted in 5 the
Houdners' Constitution 49 (P. Kurland & R.
Lerner eds. 1987) 6
- Alan M. Turing, *Computing Machinery and
Intelligence*, Mind, Volume LIX, Issue 236 (Oct.
1950)..... 19
- Alfonso Card. Lopez Trujillo and Most Rev. Elio
Sgreccia, *The Truth and Meaning of Human
Sexuality: Guidelines for Education within the
Family* (Dec. 8, 1995)..... 9
- Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of
Labor, Employment Characteristics of Families –
2023 (Apr. 24, 2024) 26
- Chris Jennewein, *Rosh Hashanah 2024: Jewish
New Year 5785 Begins at Sundown on
Wednesday*, Times of San Diego (Oct. 1, 2024) . 19
- Committee Draft of the Virginia Declaration of
Rights, 1 Papers of George Mason (R. Rutland ed.
1970)..... 7
- G. Hunt, James Madison and Religious Liberty, in
1 Annual Report of the American Historical
Association, H.R. Doc. No. 702, 57th Cong., 1st
Sess., 163 (1901). 8
- Jennifer Taylor, Here's the Minimum Salary
Required To Be Considered Upper-Middle Class
in 2025, Yahoo! Finance (Feb. 12, 2025)..... 26
- Martin Dasko, *What is the Estimated Median
Income for Upper-Middle Class in 2025?*, Nasdaq
(Feb. 16, 2025) 25
- Mat Staver, *Their Refusal to Obey Will be Costly*,
Liberty Counsel (Jan. 6, 2025)..... 11

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L.Rev. 1409 (1990) 5

Proverbs (KJV) 9

Thomas Kidd, *The Founding of Maryland*, Bill of Rights Institute (Feb. 27, 2025) 6, 7

Tori Latham, *Private-School Tuition in the U.S. Hits a Record-High \$49,284*, Yahoo! Finance (Feb. 12, 2025) 25

U.S. Teens Take After Their Parents Religiously, Attend Services Together and Enjoy Family Rituals, Pew research Center (Sep. 10, 2020) ... 11
